NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

New Zealand Emissions Trading Scheme 2023 Final Allocations for Eligible
Activities
In accordance with section 86B(5) of the Climate Change Response Act 2002 (CCRA), the Environmental Protection

Authority has made final decisions allocating the following New Zealand Units (NZUs) to the eligible industry persons
as listed.

These NZUs have been allocated to protect their competitiveness against producers that do not face equivalent costs
for emissions.

All industry persons listed were eligible to receive an allocation of NZUs under the CCRA for the period of 1 January
2023 to 31 December 2023.

The final unit allocation reflects the total units given to an entity based on their actual production for 2023.

The NZUs allocated under these decisions have been transferred to the respective New Zealand Emissions Trading
Register (NZETR) holding accounts.

The following table provides detailed information:

Activity and Applicant’s Name: 2023 Final Unit Allocation:
Aluminium smelting

New Zealand Aluminium Smelters Limited 593,133

Burnt lime

Graymont (NZ) Limited 144,294
Lee Processors Limited 698
Websters Hydrated Lime Company Limited 6,347

Carbamide (urea)

Ballance Agri-Nutrients (Kapuni) Limited 333,084
Cartonboard
Whakatane Mill Limited 88,273

Caustic soda
Oji Fibre Solutions (NZ) Limited 7,597

Cementitious products

Fletcher Building Group 593,741
Cut roses

Blooming Hill Flowers Ltd 1,927
Moffatts Flower Company Limited 779
Royal Roses Limited 59

The Flower Farm Limited 81

Van Lier Nurseries Ltd 1,173
Ethanol

Lactanol Limited 4,769

Fresh capsicums

Fresh West (2004) Limited 474

Gourmet Mokai Limited 1,492
Gourmet Paprika Limited 6,218
Gourmet Waiuku Limited 2,620
J.S.Ewers Ltd 1,019
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Poppas Peppers 2009 Limited
Southern Paprika Limited
Taaza Green Limited
Whakatane Growers Limited
Fresh cucumbers

B.S.K. Growers Limited
Balvinder Singh, Pawan Kumari Singh
Clarkville Horticulture Limited
Dhindsa Farm Limited
Exception Limited

GK Farming Limited

J.S. Mahey Limited

Jai Shankar Growers Limited
Karaka Park Produce Limited
Lee Wang Hothouse Limited
Meenakshi Devi Sharma, Raj Kumar Sharma
Nova Trust Board

NZ HOT HOUSE LIMITED
Parkgard Growers 2000 Limited
Sharma Produce Limited
Southern Paprika Limited
Uppal Growers Limited

Wing Shing Farms Limited
Fresh tomatoes

Al TOMS LIMITED

Balvinder Singh, Pawan Kumari Singh
Brigitte Abma, Ferdinand Abma
Dhindsa Farm Limited

Do Hwan Kim, Seong Hee Lee
GK Farming Limited

Gourmet Mokai Limited
Gourmet Paprika Limited
Heongreall Lee, Jung Woo Byun
J.S.Ewers Ltd

Jai Shankar Growers Limited
Kakanui Tomatoes Limited
Karamea Tomatoes Limited
KDB Growers Limited

M.K Bhoondpal Limited

M] Fresh Limited

New Zealand Fresh Floria Limited

407
11,963
460
1,490

577
357
337
111
9,917
424
585
972
2,260
306
1,044
375
4,651
139
2,899
168
282
145

290
35
318
300
35
250
5,560
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83
4,315
563
120
309
210
125
84
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NZ HOT HOUSE LIMITED

P H Kinzett Ltd

Paroma Farm Limited

Sky Vege Farm Limited

Tae Sook Kim, Yong Jin Hwang
Ting-Yuan Robert Wu

Tiny Toms Limited

Turners & Growers Fresh Limited
Vege Fresh Growers Limited
Wing Shing Farms Limited

Y] Toms Limited

YTK LIMITED

Glass containers

VISY GLASS OPERATIONS (NZ) LIMITED

Hydrogen peroxide
EVONIK PEROXIDE LIMITED

Iron and steel manufacturing from iron sand

New Zealand Steel Development Limited

Pacific Steel (NZ) Limited
Lactose

Fonterra Limited

Market pulp

Oji Fibre Solutions (NZ) Limited
Pan Pac Forest Products Limited
Winstone Pulp International Limited
Methanol

Methanex New Zealand Ltd
Packaging and industrial paper
Hawk Group Limited

Oji Fibre Solutions (NZ) Limited

Protein meal

Affco New Zealand Limited
Alliance Group Limited

Blue Sky Meats (N.Z.) Limited
CMP Canterbury Limited
Hawkes Bay Protein Limited
Kakariki Proteins Limited
Prime Range Meats Limited
PVL Proteins Limited
Taranaki By-Products Ltd

Taylor Preston Limited
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8,308
1,562
47

29

51
262
109
12,545
1,091
68

50
163

65,695

13,677

1,830,000
21,548

55,612

235,902
29,450
179,555

948,085

2,736
232,280

12,139
10,604
1,131
5,500
5,705
3,232
527
3,893
19,562
960



Tegel Foods Limited

Value Proteins Ltd

Wallace Group Limited Partnership
Wallace Proteins Limited
Reconstituted wood panels
Daiken New Zealand Limited
Daiken Southland Limited
Fletcher Building Group

Juken New Zealand Ltd

Nelson Pine Industries Limited
Tissue paper

Asaleo Care New Zealand Limited
Whey powder

Fonterra Limited
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1,731
678
14,470
22,791

9,408
19,270
3,705
4,366
25,736
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